
 
 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Monday 23 March 2015 

Time: 6.15 pm 

Place: St Aldate's Room, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Sarah Claridge, Committee Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252402 

Email: sclaridge@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the Contact Officer 
know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting. 
 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no 
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and 
Council member requirement. Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall 
Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Craig Simmons  
 
Vice Chair Councillor Tom Hayes  

 Councillor Mohammed Altaf-Khan  

 Councillor Farida Anwar  

 Councillor Van Coulter  

 Councillor Roy Darke  

 Councillor James Fry  

 Councillor Sam Hollick  

 Councillor David Henwood  

 Councillor Ben Lloyd-Shogbesan  

 Councillor Linda Smith  

 Councillor Louise Upton  

 
 
 
 
 
 

The quorum for this Committee is four, substitutes are permitted. 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

   

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

   

3 UPDATE FROM STANDING PANELS  

   

 Chairs of the Housing and Finance Standing Panels to update the Committee 
 
The next Housing Standing Panel is scheduled for 24 March 
The next Finance Standing Panel is scheduled for 25 March 

 

 

4 OXFORD CYCLE CITY -UPDATE 9 - 74 

 Contact Officer:  Mai Jarvis, Environmental Policy Team Leader Tel: 01865 
252403 mjarvis@oxford.gov.uk   
 

 

 Background Information 

 
In February 2012, Oxford City Council established a four-year, 
£300,000 capital programme for realising the objectives of Oxford 
Cycle City.  In 2014, an additional £62,000 was given to the project, 
supported by an annual £10,000 revenue budget. 
 

Why is it on the agenda? 

 
The Scrutiny Committee requested an update report on the progress 
of the Oxford Cycle City project  
 

Who has been invited to comment? 

 
Mai Jarvis will present this item and answer the Committee’s 
questions. 
 

 

 

 

5 FUSION LIFESTYLE - ANNUAL SERVICE PLAN 2015/16 75 - 98 

 Contact Officer:  Lucy Cherry, City Leisure Tel: 01865 252707 
lcherry@oxford.gov.uk   

 

  

Background Information 

 
The City Executive Board on 2 April will be asked to endorse Fusion 
Lifestyle’s Annual Service Plan for 2015/16. 
 

 



 

Why is it on the agenda? 

 
The Scrutiny Committee requested to pre-scrutinise this report. 
 

Who has been invited to comment? 

 
Councillor Rowley and Lucy Cherry will attend to present the service 
plan and answer the Committee’s questions. 

 

   

6 CYCLING PANEL SCOPE  

 Contact Officer:  Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer Tel: 01865 252230 
abrown2@oxford.gov.uk   

 

 
 

Background Information 

 
The Scrutiny Committee has established a Cycling Panel which 
meets for the first time on 16 March 2015.  
 

Why is it on the agenda? 

 
To agree the scope and terms of reference of the Scrutiny Cycling 
Panel, led by Cllr Upton. 
 
Report to follow. 
 

Who has been invited to comment? 

 
Cllr Upton and Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer, can answer the 
Committee’s questions. 
 

 

   

7 WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN 99 - 108 

 Contact Officer:  Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer Tel: 01865 252230 
abrown2@oxford.gov.uk   

 

 Background Information 

 
Indicative agenda schedules are set out in section 5 of the work 
programme. 
 
The Forward Plan starting May 2015 which outlines decisions to be 
taken by the City Executive Board or Council will be published as a 
supplement agenda. 
 

Why is it on the agenda? 

 
Members are asked to select which Forward Plan items they wish to 
pre-scrutinise at the 29 April Scrutiny Committee meeting, based on 
the following criteria: 
 
-       Is the issue controversial / of significant public interest? 
-       Is it an area of high expenditure? 

 



 

-       Is it an essential service / corporate priority? 
-       Can Scrutiny influence and add value? 
 
A maximum of three items for pre-scrutiny will normally apply.  The 
Safeguarding Children, Young People and Vulnerable Adult Policy 
has already been prioritised for pre-scrutiny. 
 

Who has been invited to comment? 

 
Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer will present the work programme, 
answer questions and support the Committee in its decision making. 

 

   

8 REPORT BACK ON RECOMMENDATIONS 109 - 134 

 Contact Officer:  Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer Tel: 01865 252230 
abrown2@oxford.gov.uk   

 

  

Background Information 

 
The Committee makes a number of recommendations to officers and 
decision makers. This item allows Committee to see the results of 
recommendations since the last meeting and the cumulative results 
of all scrutiny recommendations. 
 

Why is it on the agenda? 

 
Since the last Scrutiny Committee meeting, recommendations on the 
following items have been added: 
 
Oxford Living Wage 
Culture Strategy 
Discretionary Housing Payments 
 

Who has been invited to comment? 

 
Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer 
 

 

 

   

9 MINUTES 135 - 140 

 Minutes from 2 February 2015 
 
Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2015 
be APPROVED as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

10 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 Meetings are scheduled as followed: 
29 April 2015 
 
All meetings being at 6.15pm 

 



 

DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
General duty 
 
You must declare any
[...]
e 
 
Date: 23 March 2015   

 
Report of:   Interim Head of Environmental Development  
 
Title of Report: Oxford Cycle City -Update 
 

 
Summary 

 
Purpose of report:  To update the Committee on the progress of the Oxford 
Cycle City project 
          
Key decision:No 
 
Executive lead member: Councillor John Tanner, Board Member for 
Cleaner, Greener Oxford  
 
Report author: Mai Jarvis, Environmental Policy Team Leader 
 
Policy Framework: Cleaner, Greener Oxford 
 
Recommendations 
The Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the report and the progress made in 
delivering Cycle City. 
 
The Scrutiny Committee is also asked to note the consultation on OTS and 
provide comments that inform the response to the County Council. 
 

 
Appendices to report 
Appendix 1 - Oxford Cycle City Plan 2012-16 
Appendix 2 - Project overview with RAG rating and cost 
Appendix 3 - Draft Oxford Transport Strategy 
 

Background 

The Scrutiny Committee requested a report to update them on the progress of 
the Oxford Cycle City Project.  

 

 

 

 

7

Agenda Item 4



Introduction 

1. Oxford is acknowledged as one of few true ‘Cycling Cities’ in the United 
Kingdom. In 2011, 17% of Oxford residents in employment usually 
cycled to work, up from 15% in 2001. This is the second highest rate of 
any local authority (LA) area in England & Wales.  

 

2. However, barriers remain to cycling in Oxford, rangingfrom the limited 
availability of secure cycle parking, to the general cycling experience of 
using heavily-trafficked roads. In response, Oxford City Council initiated 
the Oxford Cycle City initiative. The initiative, launched in 2012, has the 
aim of realising the City Council’s vision for Oxford to become one of the 
great cycling cities of Europe, and in particular: 

• To create an environment and culture that encourages cycling at all 
levels in Oxford, and which in particular encourages new cyclists. 
This will be achieved through effective promotion of cycling, and by 
pr
[...]
he project,Cycle City will have facilitated removal and 
adaptation of 8 barriers across the city, upgraded 1650m of cycle path, 
installedover 100 new spaces of cycle parking, and signposted a key 
cycle route of over 3 miles,linking the City centre with the JR Hospital 
and Risinghurst via an attractive quiet route. 

 

 

Oxford Transport Strategy 

19. Oxfordshire County Councilis currently consulting on the Oxford 
Transport Strategy (OTS). This sets out the vision for transport in the 
City up to 2031 and covers all aspects of transport including cycling.The 
strategy hence presents a unique opportunity to improve the cycling 
network in Oxford, and developthe city’sstanding as a true cycle city.  

 

20. The City Council has engaged Alan Baxter and Associates LLP 
consultant to audit the assumptions behind the County strategy, and 
present alternative strategic options that support the City Council’s 
objectives. Alan Baxter and Associates LLP have facilitated a number of 
meetings with Members and they continue to collect evidence to inform 
the response. The consultation closes on the 2nd April 2015. 

 

Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to note the reportand the progress made in delivering 
Cycle City. 

The Committee is also asked to note the consultation on OTS and provide 
commentsthat inform the response to the County Council. 

 

 
 

 
Name and contact details of author:- 
 
Name: Mai Jarvis 
Job title: Environmental Policy Team Leader 
Service Area: Department Environmental Development 
Tel:  01865 252403 e-mail:  mjarvis@oxford.gov.uk 
 
 

List of background papers: None 

 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



Cycle City Projects and Budget 2012-2016 
 
A total of £367.000 has been allocated in Oxford City Councils capital budget until 31 March 2016 for delivery on the Councils 
Cycle City Project. Below is a summary of the schemes planned and delivered as part of the project.  
 

 
In addition to the above capital sum, the 
[...]
stand departure 

fees (£) 

Bus stop or bus stand departure fees 

should be implemented to help fund 

city centre revisions to the transit 

network. This may also encourage 

operators to consolidate services.  

City centre cordon / entry charges 

(£) 

Given the limited existing through trips 

in the centre it is assumed that only a 

limited return on investment in 

operating costs would be gained. 

Tourism business levy (£) 

Local business leaders should be 

encouraged to establish an Oxford 

Tourism Business Improvement 

Districts (TBIDs) which draws 

together private sector funding based 

on a scalable business rate levy to 

collectively invest in local 

improvements, including transport. 

Rail station use charges (£) 

Rail station use charges on Train 

Operating Companies  

 

Tourist coach entry fee (£) 

Charge to be applied to companies 

for city entry (payable on parking 

within designated coach bays) will be 

used to pay towards Mass Transit 

prioritisation schemes. 

 

71



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
To: City Executive Board  
 
Date: 2 April 2015    

 
Report of:  Head of Leisure, Parks and Communities  
 
Title of Report: Fusion Lifestyle’s 2015/ 2016 Annual Service Plan for the 

management of the Council’s leisure facilities 
 
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report:  The report recommends that the City Executive Board endorse 
Fusion Lifestyle’s Annual Service Plan for the management of the Council’s leisure 
facilities for 2015/16. 
        
Key decision: Yes 
 
Executive lead member: Councillor Mike Rowley, Executive Member for Leisure 
Contract and Community Partnership Grants 
 
Policy Framework: Leisure and Wellbeing Strategy, 2015 to 2020 
                                 Strong and Active Communities 
Vibrant, Sustainable Economy 
Cleaner, Greener Oxford  
 
Recommendation:That the City Executive Board endorses Fusion Lifestyle’s Annual 
Service Plan for 2015/16. 

[...]
n Officers  
 

The function of the Board is to oversee the delivery of the city’s corporate 
objectives through the leisure contract.An effort has been made to broaden input 
into the Board and over the last year there has been more attendance and 
contribution from service users. 

 
9. Preparation of the 2015/16 Plan has incorporated:  
 

• Review of performance from contract commencement 

• Review of achievements in respect of national and industry relevant 
benchmarks 

• Commitments and intentions set out in Fusion Lifestyles tender submission 

• Liaison with stakeholders 

• Linkage to the Council’s corporate plan  
 
10. A summary document will clearly set out the Plan headlines and be available to 

customers, staff and other key stakeholders. The document will be printed in a 
format consistent to previous contract years. (Appendix Two, Fusion’s 2014/15 
Summary Plan). 

 
 
2015/16Performance Targets2 
 
11. Key targets committed to in the 2015 /16 Plan include:  
 
Key 2013/ 2014 objectives 2014/15 

target 
2015/16forecast 

target 

To reduce the subsidy per user in leisure 
facilities 

£0.47 £0.08 

Year-on-year increase in participation by 
users resident in the most deprived wards in 
the city 

110,000 
visits 

114,000 
visits 

Year-on-year increase in participation by 91,000 visits 94,000 

                                            
2
 Based on April 2014 to January 2015 visits 

75



users aged over 50 years of age 

Year-on-year increase in participation by 
Women and girls. 

452,000 
visits 

466,000 
visits 

Year-on-year increase in participation by 
users aged under 17 years. 

139,000 
visits 

143,000 
visits 

Year-on-year increase in participation by 
users from Black, Minority and Ethnic groups. 

85,000 visits 88,000 
visits 

Year-on-year increase in participation by 
disabled users. 

15,000 visits 16,000 visits 

To maintain customer satisfaction levels at 
leisure facilities above 95% (Good, 
Satisfactory, Excellent). 
 

[...]
entre, Oxford Ice Rink and Ferry Leisure Centre at
 a rating of ‘Good’, and at Hinksey Outdoor Pool, a rating of ‘Satisfactory’

Staffing:

• Appraisals undertaken for all staff within Oxford leisure facilities
• Training plans in place for all staff
• Over 1,899 hours training delivered in all centres

80



4 5

2014/15 Objectives and Targets
Partnership Development:
• Full liaison and support with Oxford City Council in respect of the new
 competition pool development at Blackbird Leys Leisure Centre
• Agreed partnership funding to maintain Go Active programme in Oxford 
• Supported many partnerships including; GO Active, Get Healthy, get into Sport, 
 Active Women, Youth Ambition, Sportivate

Financial:

• to deliver a 10% year-on-year reduction in subsidy per user
•  to ensure that pricing structures and levels across the leisure facilities are 

appropriate and inclusive to support target groups

Participation:

• to deliver a 3% year-on-year increase in participation by target groups:
  - users from black, minority and ethnic groups
  - users resident in the more deprived wards in the City
  - users aged over 50
  -  users aged under 16 with increased emphasis on encouraging educational 

attainment
  - users with disabilities

• to deliver a 5% year-on-year increase in participation by target groups women 
and girls

• to deliver a 3% year on year increase in U17 swimming
• to deliver a 3% year on year increase in over 60 swimming
• to improve general access to all sites

Customer Satisfaction:

•  to maintain customer satisfaction levels at leisure facilities above 95%
•  to fully undertake Fusion’s customer relations programmes
•  to deliver a reduction of at least 5% in annual cancellation of memberships

Health and Safety:

• to ensure 100% compliance with Fusion health and safety policies and 
procedures

Performance Review 2013/14

Marketing:

• Total website visits over 300,000 and  visits up across all centres, Ferry 
Leisure Centre up 40%, Barton Le
[...]
report.  This hadn’t been done.   
 
Performance outside of expectations  
Members asked how poor performance was 
addressed and asked to see the issues raised and 
the actions/penalties taken over the last year.   
 
Publicity Campaign 
An issue was raised concerning literature used to 
highlight the Active Women Campaign.  The 
images used were considered to be too 
stereotypical and gendered.  The Committee asked 
that this issue be taken up with Sports England 
who run this national campaign.   
 
Views of non-card users at facilities 
The Committee asked to see any information on 
the views and experiences of non-card users. 
 
Falling attendance amongst young people  
The Committee were concerned to see this and 
wanted some more detailed data and information to 
understand more fully the reasons behind it and 

N/A Information papers considered by Scrutiny 
Committee on 2 September.   
 
Meeting offered to Chair to discuss finance 
investment financing. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Rowley; 
Lucy Cherry 

Y 

130



13 March 2015 

whether it was a particular set of circumstances or 
a trend.   
 
Information excluded from the public 
The Committee heard a complaint from a member 
of the public that the information provided outlining 
the running costs to the Council of each Leisure 
Facility should be made public because if the 
Council was still running these centres then the 
information would be available publically.  The 
Committee heard that this was commercial 
information but asked that this exclusion is 
reconsidered by Fusion.      
 
Investment financing 
Members were interested in why the City Council 
financed investment spending that Fusion Lifestyle 
was originally required to finance, and in how much 
this saved the partnership.  

 
 

 
 
 

131



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday 2 March 2015 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Simmons (Chair), Hayes (Vice-Chair), 
Anwar, Coulter, Darke, Hollick, Henwood, Lloyd-Shogbesan, Smith and Fooks   
 
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Susan Brown (Customer Services 
and Social Inclusion) 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Jane Lubbock (Head of Business Improvement and 
Technology), Peter McQuitty (Head of Policy, Culture and Communications), 
Sadie Paige (Policy, Culture and Communication), Paul Wilding (Benefit 
Operations Manager), Andrew Brown (Scrutiny Officer) and Sarah Claridge 
(Committee Services Officer) 
 
 
87. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Altaf-Khan (substitute 
Councillor Fooks), Councillor Fry and Councillor Upton. 
 
 
88. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
89. UPDATES SINCE THE LAST MEETING 
 
Cllr Darke update the Committee on the Thames Water flooding work, he had 
received two letters of support from MP Kris Hopkins, Under Secretary of State 
for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) and MP Dan Rogerson, Under 
Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) stating that 
they will engage with Thames Water regarding the on-going flooding issues 
faced in Oxford. 
 
Cllr Simmons announced that the next Finance Standing Panel organised for 25 
March.  An item on local financing might have to be re-scheduled as the two 
planned speakers can’t make the date. 
 
The next Housing Standing Panel is scheduled for 24 March. 
 
 
90. LIVING WAGE 
 
The Head of Business Improvement & Technology and the OD & Learning 
Advisor presented a report (previously circulated, now appended) which updated 
the Committee on how the Council’s commitment to paying the Oxford Living 
Wage has been implemented internally and within our supply chain.   
 
The Committee raised the following comments: 

• Officers formally monitor agency staff and contactors to make sure they are 
complying with the Oxford Living Wage requirements set out in their council 133

Agenda Item 9



 

contracts. These are recorded monthly. It’s more difficult to monitor contract 
further down the supply chain, officers plan to survey all contractors for 
compliance. 

• Apprenticeships are not currently paid the Oxford Living Wage, raising 
apprenticeship pay is something that needs further consideration. 

• The Oxford Living Wage is calculated at 95% of the London Living Wage, 
which is reviewed annually in November and any changes are implemented 
in April the following year. This allows businesses time to adjust their pay 
scales accordingly and times with the new financial year. 

• Promotion of businesses that pay the Oxford Living Wage needs to occur on 
the Council website to encourage other to pay it.  

 
The Scrutiny Committee recommended to the City Executive Board that:  
1. A survey is conducted to monitor OLW compliance amongst council 

contractors. 
2. The level of the Oxford Living Wage being 95% of the London Living Wage 

be reviewed. 
3. Council be more pro-active at encouraging employers to pay the Oxford 

Living Wage in the city and employers that do pay the wage are promoted on 
the Council website. 

4. The Apprenticeship hour wage be reviewed. 
The City Council considers encouraging the Oxford Living Wage by offering 
discounted business rates 
 
 
91. CONSULTATION AND ENGAGEMENT 
 
The Consultation Officer presented a follow up report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which addressed the recommendations made by the Committee on 
the Community Engagement Plan 2014/17.   
 
After reviewing the data, the Consultation Officer made the following 
observations: 
1. that a low number of responses does not necessarily mean an 

unsuccessful consultation, because in some cases the target is also low; 
and 

2. it would appear that better response rates are proportional to the amount 
of resources allocated to a consultation. 

 
The Consultation Officer explained that because consultations are run on-line or 
are emailed to groups of people, the exact number of people we inv
[...]
option of the Culture Strategy. The City 
Executive Board will be asked to approve the strategy on 12 March. 
  
 The Head of Policy, Culture and Communications when through the 
Committee’s recommendations made at their meeting in October 2014. 
 
1. That non-council culture offering in the city had been added to the Strategy. 
2. That a paragraph had been added to the strategy acknowledging the affects 

that licencing and planning and Direct Services can play in delivering cultural 
events. 

3. That the list of organisations invited to contribute to the Culture Strategy had 
been shared with elected members. 

 
4. He explained that in regards to encouraging visitors to spend more time in 

Oxford, It had been agreed that this was not the primary purpose of the 
Culture Strategy but was the responsibility of Experience Oxfordshire. 
Experience Oxfordshire where prepared to brief members on their role. 

 
The Committee recommended that 
 
A briefing from Experience Oxfordshire be arranged for members. 
An objective be added to extend cultural opportunities to excluded communities 
under priority for culture 2. 
 
 
95. PERFORMANCE MONITORING - QUARTER 3 
 
The Scrutiny Officer presented the Quarter 3 Performance Monitoring report 
(previously circulated, now appended) which detailed the list of Council’s 
performance measures chosen by the Scrutiny Committee for monitoring.  
 
The Committee made the following comments/queries: 
BV017a - Queried why anonymised shortlisting had ended 
BIT022:  This measure was red and the £180k savings figure provided was 
rolled over from the previous month 
BV016a: The Committee welcome efforts to make the City Council a supportive 
environment for staff to declare disabilities but this approach should not be relied 
upon to deliver 
ED002 – would like more information  
 

136



 

The Scrutiny Officer will seek more information and report back to the 
Committee. 
 
The Committee requested that coloured copies be provided of future 
performance monitoring reports in the public agendas. 
 
 
96. WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Scrutiny Office presented the work programme and Forward Plan 
(previously circulated, now appended). 
 
The Committee recommended that a survey be sent to all non-committee 
members to gauge their perception of Scrutiny’s work. 
 
 
97. REPORT BACK ON RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 
98. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meetings held on 19 
January 2015 and 3 February 2015 as true and accurate records. 
 
 
99. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee noted the next meeting would be held on Monday 23 March 
2015. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.15 pm and ended at 8.15 pm 
 
 

137



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Oxford Cycle City -Update
	Appendix 1 - Cycle City projects 2012-2016
	Appendix 2 - CycleCityPlan
	Appendix 3 - Draft Oxford Transport Stategy

	5 Fusion Lifestyle - Annual Service Plan 2015/16
	Appendix 1_Fusion Lifestyle Annual Service Plan 2014-15 (summary & public leaflet)
	Appendices 2 and 3_ Risk register

	7 Work Programme and Forward Plan
	8 Report back on recommendations
	9 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday 23 March 2015 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Simmons (Chair), Hayes (Vice-Chair), 
Anwar, Coulter, Darke, Gant, Hollick, Henwood, Lloyd-Shogbesan, Pressel, 
Smith and Upton. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Ian Brooke (Head of Leisure, Parks and Communities), 
Andrew Brown (Scrutiny Officer), Lucy Cherry (City Leisure), Mai Jarvis 
(Environmental Policy Team Leader), Jennifer Thompson (Law and Governance) 
and Nathan Vear (Interim Head of Environmental Development) 
 
 
100. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Altaf-Khan (substitute Councillor Gant) 
and Councillor Fry (substitute Councillor Pressel). 
 
101. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
102. UPDATE FROM STANDING PANELS 
 
Councillor Hollick reported that the Housing Panel would meet on 24 March. 
Councillor Simmons reported that the Finance Panel meeting on 25 March may 
be deferred. The Cycling Panel would report on its work under Minute105. 
 
 
103. OXFORD CYCLE CITY -UPDATE 
 
The Head of Environmental Development and the Environmental Policy Team 
Leader presented a report on the progress of the Oxford Cycle City project and 
answered questions. 
 
Councillor John Tanner (Executive Member for Cleaner, Greener Oxford, 
Climate Change and Transport) also answered questions. 
 

• In paragraph 4 of the report, an additional £67,000 was awarded (not 
£62,000 as stated). 

• The Cycle City plan was very ambitious. Oxfordshire County Council would 
prefer that new schemes did not start until their new long-term county-wide 
strategy was agreed. The Council’s response to the draft strategy would be 
submitted shortly. One concern was the lack of a hierarchy of priority travel 
modes to inform road design. 

• The Cycling Panel could have an input into those projects which could be 
taken forward with the funding available.  

• Most grants were available only to the County Council in its capacity as 
transport authority, although the city council was consulted as appropriate 
about any bids for these. 

• Some S106 and CIL funding from new developments was available for 
cycling schemes either on or off the site of the development. 



 

• The increase in cycle journeys as the main mode of transport would be 
measured for city residents. 

• Some work on the towpaths had been completed; the County Council had a 
grant to carry out more work; but upgrading major stretches required their 
assistance. 

• Adult training had been carried out as a small-scale pilot and may be 
continued if funds allowed. 

• It was unclear why there had been no proposals for better provision for 
cyclists on Woodstock Road. 

• Working relations with voluntary sector groups were generally productive. 

• It should be possible to progress schemes with clear benefits where these did 
not conflict with the proposals in the draft transport strategy and could be 
funded. 

 
Members of the Committee commented that the Cycling Panel should consider 
the consultant’s report on the County Council’s draft transport strategy, and the 
budget and proposed expenditure on cycling improvements. 
 
The Committee recommended that: 

• the Cycling Panel urge Oxfordshire County Council to progress the 
recommendation in the motion on cycle safety adopted at Council on 1 
December; and 

• the consultants’ report on the Oxford Transport Strategy should be circulated 
to councillors,  

 
and noted that individual responses could be made to this consultation. 

 
 
104. FUSION LIFESTYLE - ANNUAL SERVICE PLAN 2015/16 
 
The Head of Leisure, Parks and Communities and the Leisure Performance 
Manager presented a report setting out Fusion Lifestyle’s Annual Service Plan 
for 2015/16 and answered questions from the Committee as follows: 
 

• Visitor numbers overall had increased and this higher baseline should be 
taken into account when setting new targets for increased usage. 

• Visitor numbers to the new pool at Blackbird Leys had exceeded 
expectations and an unofficial audit had provided glowing feedback on the 
accessibility of this facility for disabled people. 

• Increased footfall creates upward pressure on energy usage, making the 
energy reduction target harder to achieve. 

• The initiatives to encourage participation, particularly from under-represented 
groups, and including free and low-cost activities were outlined. 

• It was realistic to achieve a zero subsidy per user by 2017, and Fusion’s 
contract committed them to delivering this. 

 
Members of the Committee noted the work done on promoting and supporting 
sports directly and with schools, and suggested that promotion of cricket and 
summer sports may increase involvement from groups with low participation 
rates. 
 



 

The Committee agreed that although significant progress had already been 
made, there was scope to be more ambitious in targeting increased participation 
amongst disabled users and people living in the most deprived wards in Oxford. 
 
The Committee discussed how the Council could continue to encourage and 
enable greater participation amongst target groups.  Members noted the positive 
impact of the crèche at Blackbird Leys on enabling more women to use the 
leisure facilities.  The Committee agreed it would like to see further progress in 
providing similar family-friendly provision at more leisure facilities. 
 
The Committee asked whether the target to reduce utility consumption by 2% 
each year against the 2013/14 baseline should be changed to a carbon 
reduction target, similar to the corporate target of reducing carbon emissions by 
5% each year and suggested that a carbon reduction target could be measured 
on a per user basis, rather than on an overall basis.   
 
The Committee made a number of suggestions to officers: 

• National benchmarking data on the participation of target groups would be 
useful, 

• The risk register should include review dates where actions are identified, 

• Some targets may need to be re-expressed to provide greater clarity and 
consistency (one target was cumulative but others were non-cumulative), 

• An analysis of where users of the Blackbird Leys pool came from may be 
useful. 

 
The Committee recommended to the City Executive Board: 
1. that a more ambitious performance target be adopted for increasing the 

participation of users resident in the most deprived wards in the city; 
 
2. that a more ambitious performance target is adopted for increasing the 

participation of disabled users; 
 
3. that the Council continues to work with Fusion Lifestyle to remove barriers to 

participation for our target groups, for example by seeking to extend crèche 
provision to more Council leisure facilities; 

 
4. that the utility consumption performance target is changed to a carbon 

reduction target, measured on a per user basis.  This could be in line with the 
Council’s overall target of reducing carbon emissions by 5% year on year. 

 
 
105. CYCLING PANEL SCOPE 
 
The Scrutiny Officer submitted a report setting out the scope of the Cycling 
Review Group’s work. 
 
The Committee agreed the scope as set out in the report with the additions of: 

• consider the Council’s response to the Oxfordshire County Council’s draft 
Transport Strategy; 

• evaluate the merits of further investment in adult cycle training; 

• evaluate the use and monitoring of S106 and CIL funds to improve cycling 
provision. 

 
 



 

106. WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Scrutiny Officer presented the work programme and the Forward Plan. 
 
The Committee approved a survey of councillors with the inclusion of a summary 
of the main scrutiny topics for information.  The Committee noted that Council 
would receive an end of year scrutiny report at the September meeting. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
1. To scrutinise from the Forward Plan: 

Item 16: City Centre Public Spaces Protection Order 
Item 22: Oxpens delivery strategy 
Item 23: Community Centre leases 
Item 21: Oxford Station redevelopment when appropriate, and invite Network 
Rail to attend for this. 

 
2. To refer Item 17: Capital Strategy and Item 18: Corporate Debt Policy to the 

Finance Panel. 
 
3. To refer Item 20: Covered Market action plan to the Local Economy Group*. 
 
4. To note that Item 24: Safeguarding was on the work programme but had 

been delayed; and to invite the Executive Director for Community Services, 
the Policy and Partnership Team Leader, and Chair of the Oxfordshire 
Safeguarding Children Board to attend when this was considered. 

 
*this will be brought to the full Committee. 
 
107. REPORT BACK ON RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Scrutiny Officer presented a report setting out the results of 
recommendations made by the Committee. 
 
The Committee noted the report and asked for clarification as to whether the 
recommendation to the Oxfordshire Growth Board had been adopted, with 
reasons. 
 
108. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 2 
March 2015 as a true and accurate record. 
 
109. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee noted the dates of future meetings and agreed to change the 
date of the next meeting to 27 April. 
 
The meeting started at 6.15 pm and ended at 7.40 pm 
 
 
 


